Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #23
January 2018- June 2018 -
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PECFA #: 54480-9742-28 Vendor Name: Change Order

BRRTS #: 03-61-563926 invoice #: Change Order U&C Total § 17,771.34
Site Name: Olson Goodman _ Invoice Date: August 2018 Variance to U&C T.ota! 5 -
Site Address: Stetsonville Check #: Change Order Grand Total § 17,771.34

Install four MWs - 2 well nests. Each 'nest’ will consist of shallow (screened 5-15 ft bg) well adjacent to piezometer {screened 30 -35 ft bg). Sample lithology in |
each deep well& ’earth drill’ adjacent shallow well. Develop wells. Dispose waste (7 drums soil, 6 drums water). Survey. Sample 2X (PVOC+Naph). MW-1R, -

12A, -2B, -3A, -3B, -4, -5, -7, -7P, -9, -9P plus four new wells = 15 wells x 2 = 30 samples. Letter Report.

1 GW Sampling GS05 Samplé Collection v Well $ 72.45 30 § 2,173.50
1 GW Sampling GS25 Primary Mob/Demob Site g 628.11 e 28 1,256,22
4 Waste Disposal Consuftant  WDO05 Consultant Coordination (soil, water) \/ Site $ 137.13 25 27426
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD10 GW Sample and/or Purge v~ Drum B 42.11 6 5 252.66
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD15 Drifl Cuttings Drum g 108.15 78 757.06
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD17 Landfili £nvironmental Fee (provide documentation) ACTUAL COST
4 Waste Disposal Comimodity WD25 Primary Mob/Demob (1-soil, 2x - water) v Site $ 287.70 L 38 863.10
6 Letter Report/Addendum LRAOS Letter Report/Addendum v Letter $ 1,039.29 18 1,038.29
10 Initial Site Survey Consultant  1S10 Subsequent Surveys v’ ) A ol Well 8 110.15 4% 440.60
i . e (A
13 Giling In Unconsolideled Seils ~ oo e pipE 0 - 25 i bgs (three 35 ft deep wells’= 1051t sampled) Ft $ sa0 OUsos 27000
With Soil Sampling
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - ’ [ 4
13.a With Soll Sampling Consultant  DR10 26 - 50 ft bgs Ft 3 567 O&—20 s 113.40
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - . 5 i
13.a With Soil Sampling Consultant  DR20 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 593.04 t 8 593.04
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - 412 o _
13.b Without Seil And/Or GW Consultant DR25 Consultant Oversight (thrée 15 ft deep wells = 45) Ft 5 1.58 30 & 47.40
Sampling
Drilling In Unconsolidated Sails - y .
13.d With Soil Sampling Commodity DR45 0- 25 ftbgs Ft $ 1870 O _50 § 835.00
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - ) U .
13.d With Soil Sampling Commodity DR50 26 - 50 ft bgs Ft $ 18.38 O\ 20 § 367.60
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
13.e Without Soil And/Or GW Commodity DR60 Drilling in Unconsolidated Soils Ft $ 11.97 30 % 358.10
Sampling L \OO
14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant  MWI0S 0 - 25 it bgs (three 15 ft + theee 35 ft = 1507 Ft 3 3.89 780 3 311.20
14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant  MWI10 26 - 75 ft bgs Ft $ 2.73 4,/20 $ 54.60
14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI15 2 inch PVC Casing Ft $ 16.70 100 & 1,670.00
14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI20 Weli Development Welt $ 147.63 43 590.52
14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI25 Mob/Demob (For development of grout or slurry sealed wells " Sie $ §548.63 15 548.63
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDTO5 Drill Rig Mob/Demob v Mob/Demob  § 963.38 139 963.38
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT10 Well Coverfflushmount =~ Each $ 202.85 4% 810.60
. - o . Commodity Service Provider Per Diem (drilling and direct . .
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT25 push) w Person $ 203.28 2 3 406.56
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT41 Private Utility Locate | S O~ Each $ 11748 18 147718
19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCTO5 g‘g?"a”‘ic‘c/"“d”“'ﬁ"“y Vesting Bournew wells# M0, M- o0 $ 58.59 6§ 35154
19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCT10 Primary Mob/Demob |~ Site $ 652.79 13 552.79
20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWRP05  Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permit {Vilage) Permit 3 246.12 1 246 .12
20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWRP10 Permit Fee (copy of permit & fee receipt required) Permit Fee
21 Access Agreements AADS Access Agreements Property 5 401,94
31 Consuitant Overnight Per Diem COPDO5  Overnight L— Night ] 113.72 18 113.72
. Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) (Fou m
33 f/g;‘l’;‘jfngf Lelkmralary Commodity wells + MW-1R -2A,-2B,-3A-38 -4 -5,-7 -TP -9 - Wab Schedule 30 5 910.50
IPHPVOC+NAPH) = 15x2 sample events = 30 sampl
36 Change Order Request COROQ5 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) .~ Change Order $ 381.78 18 381,78
Variance
Variance
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January 2018~ July 2018
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TOTAL LAB CHARGES $ 910.50 TASK 33 30 $ 910,50 TASK24 0% -

PR

nz - $ 44.
BETX SAMPLE 3 49.46 $ -
GRO SAMPLE 3 46.10 $ -
AR VOC's SAMPLE $ 71.93 % -

WATER W1 GROMPVOC SAMPLE 3 2919 $ -

WATER W2 PVQOC SAMPLE $ 26.99 k3 -

WATER W3 PVOC + 1,2 DCA SAMPLE $ 43,79 3 -

WATER w4 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 30.35 30 8 910.50

WATER W5 VOC SAMPLE b 7183 3 ;

WATER we PAH SAMPLE 5 72.98 $ N

WATER W7 l.ead SAMPLE 3 12.39 $ -

WATER ws Cadmium SAMPLE $ 13,55 $

WATER w9 Hardness SAMPLE $ 12.39 5

WATER W10 BOD, Total SAMPLE 3 23.63 8 -

WATER W11 Nitrate SAMPLE % 11.24 $ -

WATER w12 Total Kjeldaht SAMPLE 3 20.27 3 - .

WATER w13 Ammonia SAMPLE 3 16.91 3 -

WATER w14 Sulfate SAMPLE $ 10.19 $ -

WATER wis tron SAMPLE $ 10.19 $

WATER W16 Manganese SAMPLE $ 10.19 $ -

WATER W17 Alkalinity SAMPLE $ 10.19 3 -

WATER w18 methane SAMPLE 3 46.10 3 -

WATER w1g Phosphorous SAMPLE $ 18.086 8 -

WATER W20 VOC Method 524.2 SAMPLE $ 176.30 3 -

WATER W21 EDB Method 504 SAMPLE s 9545 $ B MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL
SOILS 51 GRO SAMPLE 3 24.78 $ - $ 24.78 $ -
SOILS 52 DRO SAMPLE 3 3035 % - 3 30.35 $ -
SOILS S3 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 28,14 $ - 3 28.14 $
SOILS S4 PVOC SAMPLE 5 25.83 b3 - $ 25.83 5
SOILS S5 PVOC + 1,2 DCA + Naphthalene SAMPLE = § 49.46 $ - 3 49.46 3 -
SOILS S8 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 36.02 $ - % 36.02 $
SOILS s7 VOC SAMPLE $ 71.93 3 - 3 71.93 3 -
SOILS 58 SPLP Extraction VOC only SAMPLE $ 50.61 $ - 3 50.61 3 -
SOILS Sg PAH SAMPLE $ 7248 5 - $ 72.98 $ -
SOILS S10 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.39 3 - $ 12.39 % .
SOILS $11  Cadmium SAMPLE 8 14,60 $ - T TASK 24 TOTAL 8 -
S0OILS S12 Free Liquid SAMPLE § 11.24 S ~
SOILS S$13 Flash Point SAMPLE $ 2583 $
SOILS S14 Grain Size - dry SAMPLE $ 42,74 $
SOILS §15 Grain Size - wet SAMPLE 5 57.33 5 -

SOILS S$16 Bulk Density SAMPLE 3 13.55 $

SOILS §17 Permeability SAMPLE 3 41.58 3 -
SOILS 518 Nitrogen as Total Kjeldah SAMPLE 3 20.27 8 ~
SOILS 519 Nitrogen as Ammonia SAMPLE 3 16.91 $ -
SOILS 520 % Organic Matter SAMPLE 3 29.19 $ -
SOILS S21 TOC as NPOC SAMPLE $ 57.33 $ -
SOILS S22 Sail Moisture Content . SAMPLE 3 6.83 3 -
SOILS S23 Air Filled Porosity SAMPLE 3 25.83 8 -
SOILS S24 % Total Solids SAMPLE g 5.83 3 -
SOILS 525 Field Capacity SAMPLE $ 28.14 $

SOILS S26 TCLP Lead SAMPLE $ 83.16 kS ~
SOILS sz27 Cation Exchange (Ca, MG, & K) : SAMPLE 3 26.99 % -
SOILS S28 TCLP Cadmium SAMPLE % 83,16 5 -
SOILS S29 TCLP Benzene SAMPLE 3 83.16 3 -

Viscosity + Density
LNAPL LFPSO1 Interfacial tension | (LNAPL\water [dyne/cm]) SAMPLE 3 56193 3 )

Interfacial tension I {(LNAPL/air {dyne/cm))
interfacial tension fi} (water/air) {dyne/cm))

©TASK33TOTAL § 91050




Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR

From: Ken Shimko <kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2018 9:02 AM

To: Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR

Subject: Olson Goodman

Attachments: Chg Order Aug'18 MTBE wells0001.pdf

Revised Change Order —reduce to 4 wells (2 nests)

Kenneth Shimko, PG

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LL.C
2711 North Elco Road

Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742
(715)832-6608 (office)

(715)579-0723 (cell)

Email: kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com
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Pt
%E’E Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

August 5,2018 c)\_/

Carrie Stoltz , \Pb
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources [

107 Sutliff Avenue ‘ \ /
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 K ///
Subject: CHANGE ORDER

= Install Six Monitoring Wells

= Ground Water Sampling

»  Hydraulic Conductivity Testing
= Letter Report

Olson & Goodman, Inc

328 S. Hwy 13

Stetsonville, Wisconsin 54480
PECFA No. 54480-9742-28
DNR BRRTS No. 03-61-563926
Meridian No. 05SF807

Background Information:

DNR staff directed additional wells to determine the extent of ground water impacted with MTBE
at this site. This scope of work is intended to provide the information requested.

Note that MTBE has only been measured in two wells: MW-1 (Olson Goodman)(now MW-IR
after excavation) and MW-9P. No NR140 PAL Exceedances for MTBE was measured in any of
the wells at the Ed’s Service site.

Supporting tables and figures are provided with this Change Order.

Scope ofWorl;:Sgg U,\N\)JSV’H)?;J

1. Install siK"monitoring wells

We propose installing six monitoring wells in the locations shown on Figure 1. The objective of
these wells is to determine the vertical and horizontal extent of MTBE NR140 PAL exceedance
measured in MW-9P.

Note the proposed wells north of MW-9P may require access onto the neighbor’s property. If
access is not granted, these wells will not be installed and the data from MW-8/MW-8P will be
used to determine the north (upgradient) ground water quality.

2711 N. Elco Road * Fall Creek, WI 54742 * (715) 832-6608 ° Fax (715) 832-6797



Olson & Goodman, Inc.
Page 2

The six wells will be installed as 3 well “nests”, i.e., a shallow water table well (screened 5 - 15 ft
bg) adjacent to a piezometer (screened 30 — 35 ft bg). The deeper well will be sampled for
lithology; the adjacent shallow well will be ‘earth drilled’.

The wells’ location and elevation will be surveyed.

2. Ground Water Sampling

The monitoring wells (six new wells plus MW-1, -2A, -2B, -3A, -3B, -4, -5, -7, -7P, -9, -9P) will
be sampled twice (quarterly) for PVOC+Naphthalene.

3. Hydraulic Conductivity Testing

The hydraulic conductivity will be measured in the six new wells plus MW-9 and MW-9P. This
will allow an estimation of the ground water flow velocity and contaminant transport.

4. Letter Report

A letter report will be prepared which presents the results of the above work and our
recommendations to achieve Closure with GIS Registry.

Sincerely,
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC




Table 1: Ground Water Analytical Data Page 1 of 2
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville

Sample Benzene | Ethylbenzene | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene ] 1,2,4-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | m,p-xylenes | o-xylenes | Xylene {Total)
Units ug/t ug/t ugh ug/t ugft ug/l ug/i ugfl ug/!
NR140 €S 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
NR140 PAL 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
MW-1 Installed 10/16/15
11/5/2015 22200 2670 830 709 37600 2300 704 3004 18100
3/30/2016 22900 5240 201 4960 61800 6740 1850 8590 30000
6/14/2016 27200 9590 <485 3130 81400 15400 5060 20460 53200
|Abandaned October 2016 for Remedial Excavation
MW-1R Installed 4/26/17
5/24/2017 <5 <5 4 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <5 <1
8/29/2017 6.3 <.39 17 2.4 <39 <42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 1 <.39 .66 <.42 <.39 <.42 <42 <.42 <1.2
5/7/2018 373 <.33 <.32 <51 <.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <97
MW-2A Installed 4/28/2017
5/24/2017 <.5 <5 1.8 <2.5 <.5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <.5 <1
8/29/2017 <4 <.39 1.8 <.42 <.38 <42 <42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 1.1 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 .85§ <.51 <.48 <.34 <33 <.34 <.97
MW-28 Installad 4/24/2017
5/24/2017 <5 <.5 <17 <2.5 <5 <.5 <5 <5 <1 <5 <1
8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <48 <.42 <.39 <42 <42 <42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <42 <42 <42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <31 <.33 <.32 <.51 <.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97
MW-3A Installed 4/25/2017
5/24/2017 <.5 <5 .57) <2.5 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5 <1 <5 <1
8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 1.1 <.42 <.39 <42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 .89} <42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 1.04 <.51 <.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97
MW-38 Installed 4/25/2017
5/24/2017 <5 <.5 <17 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <.5 <1 <5 <1
8/29/2017 <.4 <39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <42 <42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <31 <.33 <32 <.51 <.49 <.34 <33 <34 <.97
MW-4 Installed 4/26/2017
5/24/2017 <5 <5 <17 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <5 <1
8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <31 <33 <.32 <.51 <.49 <.34 <33 <.34 <.97
MW-5 tnstalled 4/26/2017
5/24/2017 <5 574 <.17 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <5 <1
8/28/2017 .88) <.39 <.48 71 <.39 <.42 <42 <42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 58] <.39 <.42 <42 <.42 <1.2
5/7/2018 2.3 4.1 .87) <.51 <.49 37) 44} 814 .95}
MW-7 {installed 2/20/2008 (as part of Ed’s Service site]
5/24/2017 <.4 <39 <,48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <42 <42 <.42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <.31 <33 <32 <.51 <.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <97
MW-7p Installed 1/22/2010 {as part of Ed’s Service site}
5/24/2017 <4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
8/29/2017 <4 <39 <48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <42 <42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <31 .76) <.32 <.51 <.49 .354 <33 .35J 2.4}




Table 1: Ground Water Analytical Data
Olsan Goodman/Stetsonville

Page2of2

Sample Benzene | Ethylbenzene | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene| 1,2,4-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | m,p-xylenes | o-xylenes | Xylene (Total)
Units ug/t ugfi ug/t ug/! ug/fl ug/l ug/! ug/) ug/t
NR140ES 5 700 &0 100 800 480 2000
NR140 PAL 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
MW.9 Instolled 1/22/2010 {as port of Ed's Service site)
(samples callected os part of Ed’s Service site]
3/24/2010 <2 <2 <5 <1 <.4 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <.4
6/21/2010 <.2 <2 <5 <1 <4 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <.2 <4
9/20/2010 <.2 <.2 <5 <1 <.4 <2 <.2 <2 <.4 <2 <.4
12/7/2010 <.2 <.2 <5 <1 <.4 <.2 <2 <.2 <4 <2 <.4
11/8/2011 <.2 <.2 <.5 NA <.4 <2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4
5/10/2012 0.87 <2 <5 NA <4 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <2 <.4
6/20/2014 <5 <5 <17 NA <5 <5 <5 <.5 <1.5
9/23/2014 <5 <5 <17 NA <.5 <5 <5 <5 <1.5
5/14/2016 <4 <.39 <.48 NA <.48 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
{samples collected as part of Olson Goodman site)
5/24/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 <.42 <.39 <42 <.42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 <.4 <39 <.48 <42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <31 <.33 <32 <.51 <.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97
MW-ap Instalted 1/22/2010 (as part of Ed’s Service site}
{samples collected os port of Ed’s Service site}
3/24/2010] 054 <2 88.8 <1 <4 <2 <2 <2 <4 <.2 <4
6/21/2010 <2 <.2 142 <1 <.4 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <.4
9/20/2010 <2 <.2 99.7 <1 <4 <.2 <2 <2 <.4 <2 <.4
12/7/2010 <2 <2 111 <1 <4 <2 <.2 <.2 <4 <2 <.4
11/8/2011 <2 <.2 69.5 NA <.4 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <.2 <4
5/10/2012 0.49 <2 171 NA <.4 <2 <2 <.2 <.4 <2 <.4
6/20/2014 <.5 <.5 141 NA <.5 <5 <.5 <.5 <1.5
9/23/2014 <.5 <5 146 NA <5 <5 <5 <5 <15
3/30/2016 <.4 <.39 106 <.42 <.39 <.42 <42 <.42 <1.2
6/14/2016 <4 <.39 83.3 NA <39 <.42 <42 <42 <1.2
[sampies collected as part of Olson Goodman site} {excavation completed October 2016}
5/24/2017 <.4 <.39 31.2 <.42 <.39 <.42 <42 <.42 <1,2
8/29/2017 534 <.39 44.2 <.42 <39 <.42 <42 <.42 <1.2
11/13/2017 .67/ <.39 39.2 <.42 <.39 <.42 <.42 <42 <1.2
5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 29.5 <51 <.49 <.34 <,33 <34 <.97




Table A.1: Ground Water Analytical Data
Paget of 5
Eds Service (03-61-183083

1 Weli Units | 1,24-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB_| Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | m&p-xylene | 0-xylene | Total Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthaiene | Toluene | EDB | 1,2.DCA
INR140 ES ug/l 480 5 700 2000 60 100 800 0.05 5
IINR140PAL | ugll 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 0.005 0.5
MW-1
8/7/2006} uglt <.4 <31 <.4 <.31 <5 <.62 <.3 <.62 <3 <8 <.3 NA NA
10/10/2006] ug/l <4 <,31 <4 <.31 <5 <.62 <3 <.62 1.6 <8 <.3 NA NA
12/5/2006] ugh <4 <.31 <4 <.31 <.5 <.62 <3 <62 <3 <8 <.3 NA NA
4/2/2007} ugit <2 <.2 <2 <2 <A <.4 <2 <4 2.19 <1 <.4 <.2 <2
3/3/2008f ug/l <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <.2 <.4 3.85 <11 <.4 <.3 <3
6/17/2008} ug/t <2 <2 <.2 <.2 <2 <.4 <.2 <.4 5.07 0.12 <.4 <.3 <3
9/29/2008] ugll <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <2 <4 3.98 <11 <.4 <.3 0.33
12/9/20081 ug/l <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 7.5 <.118 <.4 <.3 <3
4/27/2008] ug/i <2 <.2 <2 0.2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 2.32 <116 <.4 <3 0.38
7/22/2008] ugh <2 <.2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <.2 <4 8.24 <1 <.4 <3 <3
9/23/2014| ug/l <.5 <.5 <5 <5 <5 <1.5 2.2 NA <.5 NA <17
6/14/2016] ug/ <42 <.42 <42 <.4 <.39 <12 3.7 NA <.39 NA NA
MW-2
8/7/2008] ugil 1940 553 2493 6370 2870 6450 2740 9190 <30 821 10300 NA NA
10/10/2006| ug/l 1850 <155 1850 31600 2910 7440 3330 10770 <150 <400 28800 NA NA
12/5/2006] ugh 2730 803 3533 40200 4630 10500 4620 15120 <60 540 36800 NA NA
4/2/2007] ug/ 3800 2870 6670 34000 7710 9160 4200 13360 <200 1590 33400 751 1060
MW-2R installed 2/20/08
3/3/2008] ugh 36.5 95.1 131.6 467 104 131 29.6 160.6 <10 2.37 259 6.43 12.5
6/17/20081 ug/l <4 <4 <4 74 12 <8 8.08 9.06 <10 0.11 <8 <6 <6
9/28/2008| ugll 6.8 9.24 16.04 556 93 27.3 <2 273 <5 22 9.38 <3 15.1
12/9/2008] ugll 0.86 1.98 2.84 18.4 8.42 3.38 <.2 3.38 <.5 0.238 0.53 <.3 1.05
4/27/2009] ugft 0.5 <.2 0.5 5§3.2 7.85 3.94 0.26 4.2 <5 <1 0.6 <3 3.2
7/22/2008! ugl <.2 <2 <2 0.94 <.2 <.4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 <.3
3/24/2010] ugh 0.93 1.61 2.54 428 13.2 571 1.77 7.48 <5 <1 2.13 1.55 46.6
6/21/2010] ugl <2 <2 <20 518 13.2 6.56 247 9.03 <5 <10 <4 <3 38.4
9/20/2010] ugll 0.22 0.32 0.54 18.1 4.13 0.59 <2 0.58 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 3.29
12/7/2010] ug/l |not sampled - inaccessible|
11/8/2011] ugh <2 <.2 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <.2 <.4 <5 NA <4 NA 0.85
5/10/2012} ugl 0.73 <.2 0.73 77 3.8 1.87 1.15 3.02 <.5 NA 0.63 NA 100
6/20/2014| ugh <.5 <.5 <.5 28 <.5 <1.5 <17 NA <5 NA 2.2
9/23/2014] ug/l 741 <.5 71 45.5 2.8 <1.5 0.7 NA <.5 NA 8.8
3/30/2016] ugl <.84 <.83 <.84 174 17.5 3.8 1.5 <.85 3.1 NA NA
6/14/2016] ug/l 1.8 <.42 1.8 96.7 0.69 2.2 1 0.69 <.39 NA NA
MW-3
8/7/2006| ug/t 89.5 93.5 183 3790 527 527 24 551 <6 124 138 NA NA
10/10/2006] ug/l <8 <6.2 <§ 1720 94.3 57.4 <6 57.4 <6 <16 <6 NA NA
12/5/2006] ug/l 218 <62 218 11500 1010 690 <60 690 <60 <160 254 NA NA
4/2/2007] ugh 248 514 762 9340 1290 1020 137 1167 <100 <500 1230 130 <100
destroyed during excavation

10 Bold indicates concentration exceeds NR140 ES
10 italics indicates concentration exceeds NR140 PAL
NA-parameter not analyzed



Table A.1: Ground Water Analytical Data

Page2 of 5

Eds Service (03-61-183093

Well Units | 1,24-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | mé&p-xylene | O-xylene | Total Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene | EDB | 1,2-DCA
NR140 ES uglt 480 5 700 2000 60 100 800 0.05 5
NR140 PAL ug/l 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 0.005 05
MW-4 (installed Dec. 1, 2006)

12/5/2006] ug/l 3.16 <31 3.16 165 <5 1.82 1.21 3.03 <3 3.88 1.83 NA NA
4/2/2007] ug/l 2.54 <2 2.54 334 <1 <4 <2 <4 <2 <10 <4 <2 13.1
3/3/2008| ugfl <4 5.04 5.04 721 <4 <8 <4 <8 <10 4.35 <8 <6 25

6/17/2008! ug/l <4 <4 <4 122 <4 <8 <4 <8 <10 0.04 <8 <6 <6

9/29/20081 ug/l <.2 <2 <2 20.3 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 0.15 <4 <3 4.22

12/9/2008] ug/l 2.61 2.53 5.14 2,64 2.28 5.16 3.18 8.34 <5 <116 5.89 <3 <3

4/27/2009] ug/ <.2 <2 <2 563 <2 <4 0.22 0.22 <5 1.65 1.41 <3 34.7

7/22/2008| ug/l <.2 <.2 <2 10.9 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <.3 2.18

3/24/2010] ugh <.2 0.91 0.91 1480 0.21 1.13 0.56 1.69 <5 13.2 5.83 0.67 99.7

6/21/20101 ugh <2 <2 <2 61.6 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 4.51

9/20/2010] ug/l <2 <2 <2 289 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <10 <4 <3 21.3

121712010} ugh <2 <2 <2 192 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <10 <4 <3 10.5

11/8/20111 ugh <20 <20 <20 1320 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 NA <40 NA 97

5/10/2012] ug/l <20 <20 <20 3010 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 NA <40 NA 202

6/20/2014] ug/t <.5 <5 <5 3.7 0.5 <1.5 <17 NA <5 NA 1.1

9/23/2014] ug/ <5 <5 <5 1260 <5 <15 <1.7 NA <5 NA 103

3130/2016( ugl <42 <.42 <.42 181 0.6 <1.2 2.5 1.5 <.39 NA NA

6/14/2016] ug/t <.42 <.42 <42 133 <.38 <1.2 24 0.62 <.39 NA NA

MW-5 (installed Dec. 1, 2006}

12/5/2008] ug/l 4.27 0.91 5.18 49.9 <.5 3.32 2.1 542 <3 3.6 0.876 NA NA
4/2/2007 ] ught <2 <.2 <2 0.82 (.24 <4 0.21 0.21 <2 <1 <4 <2 <2
3/3/2008] ugft <2 1.25 1.28 70.9 <2 <5 <2 <5 <.5 <11 <4 <3 3.99

6/17/20081 ug/l <1 <1 <1 50.5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2.5 04 <2 <15 <1.5

9/29/2008| ug/l <2 <.2 <2 1.34 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <.11 <4 <3 <3

12/9/2008]| ug/l <2 <.2 <2 1.23 <.2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <.116 <4 <3 <3

4/27/2008] ug/l <2 <2 <2 12.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1, <4 <3 0.59

7/22/2008] ug/l <2 <2 <2 83.1 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <.3 <3

3/24/2010] ug/l <2 <2 <2 0.26 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 0.32

6/21/2010] ughl <.2 <2 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <.3 <3

9/20/2010] ugft <2 <.2 <.2 1.83 0.2 <4 <.2 <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 2.88

12/7/2010) ug/l <2 <2 <2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 0.91

11/8/2011] ug/i <.2 <2 <2 0.63 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 NA <4 NA <3

5/10/2012] ugfl <1 <1 <1 1.67 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2.5 NA <2 NA <15

6/20/2014] ugfl <5 <.5 <.5 06 <5 <15 0.32 NA <5 NA 35

9/23/2014] ug/l <5 <5 <5 <5 <.§ <1.5 0.35 NA <5 NA 4.5

6/14/2016] ug/l <42 <.42 <.42 0.42 <38 <1.2 5.4 NA <.38 NA NA

MW-6 (installed Feb. 20, 2008)

3/3/2008] ug/l 1.21 1.05 2.26 <2 0.22 04 <2 0.4 <.5 0.205 <4 <3 <3
6/17/2008] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 <2 <.2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <.024 <4 <3 <3
9/28/2008| ug/l <.2 <.2 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <2 <.4 <.5 <117 <4 <3 <.3
12/9/2008} ug/l <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 <.116 <.4 <3 <3
412712008 ug/ <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <.5 <i. <.4 <3 <.3
7/22/2008] ugh <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <.3 <3
9/23/12014] ug/l <.5 <5 <5 0.93 <5 <1.5 <17 NA <.5 NA <17
6/14/20161 ug/l <42 <42 <.42 33 <38 <1.2 <48 NA <. 39 NA NA

10 Bold indicates concentration exceeds NR140 ES
10 Italics indicates concentration exceeds NR140 PAL
NA-parameter not analyzed



Table A.1: Ground Water Analytical Data
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Eds Service (03-61-183093

l Well Units | 1,24-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | mé&p-xylene | O-xylene | Total Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene | EDB | 1,2-DCA
NR140 ES ug/l 480 5 700 2000 60 100 800 0.05 5
NR140 PAL ug/l 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 0.005 05
MW-7 {installed Feb. 20, 2008)

3/3/2008] ug/l 3.01 2.31 5.32 <2 0.24 0.79 0.46 1.25 <5 0.275 0.47 <3 <3
6/17/2008] ugh <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <.4 <5 0.025 <.4 <3 <3
8/29/2008| ug/l <2 <2 <2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 <.5 <117 <.4 <3 <3
12/9/2008| ug/l <2 <2 <2 <2 <.2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <17 <4 <3 <3
4/27/2008] ught <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
7122120091 ugh <2 <2 <2 0.22 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
3/24/2010{ ugh <2 <2 <2 <.2 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <.3 <3
6/21/20101 ugh <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <.2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
9/20/2010] ug/ <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 <.3
12/7/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <.3
6/20/2014] ug/l <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5 <5 <1.5 0.23 NA <5 NA <17
9/23/2014{ ugi <.5 <5 <.5 <.5 <5 <15 <17 NA <.5 NA <17
6/14/2016] ug/l <.42 <42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 0.44 <.39 NA NA

MW-7P (ir led January 21, 2010)
3/24/2010] ugh <2 <2 <.2 3.29 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <1 0.51 <.3 1.22
6/21/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 2.23 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 1.35
9/20/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <.2 1.38 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <.3 1.07
12{7/2010] ugh <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <2 <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <.3 1.18
11/8/2011} wugh <2 <2 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <5 NA <.4 NA <3
5/10/2012{ ug/l <2 <2 <2 6.13 <2 <.4 <.2 <4 <.5 NA <.4 NA 1.44
6/20/2014| ugh <5 <5 <5 <.5 <5 <15 <17 NA <5 NA <17
9/23/20141 ugh <5 <.5 <5 1.1 <.5 <1.5 <17 NA <5 NA 1.5
6/14/2016] ug/ <42 <42 <.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 NA <.39 NA NA

MW-8 (installed January 21, 2010
3/24/2010] ugh <.2 <2 <.2 <.2 <2 <.4 <2 <.4 <.5 <1 <.4 <.3 <3
6/21/2010] ug/l <2 <.2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
9/20/2010] ug/ <2 <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <.4 <.2 <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
12/7/2010] ug/l <2 <2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
9/23/20141 ug/l <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <15 <17 NA <.5 NA <17
6/14/20161 ug/l <42 <42 <.42 <4 <38 <1.2 <.48 NA <.39 NA NA

MW-8P (installed January 21, 2010)

3/24/2010] ug <2 <.2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
6/21/2010] ug/ <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
9/20/2010! ug/l <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <.3
12/7/2010| ug/l <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
9/23/2014) ught <5 <5 <.5 <.5 <5 <1.5 <17 NA <5 NA <.17
6/14/20161 ug/ <.42 <42 <.42 <.4 <38 <1.2 <48 NA <.39 NA NA

10 Bold indicates concentration exceeds NR140 ES
10 Italics indicates concentration exceeds NR140 PAL
NA-parameter not analyzed




Table A.1: Ground Water Analytical Data

Pages4 of 5

Eds Service (03-61-183093

Well Units | 1,24-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | m&p-xylene | O-xylene | Total Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene | EDB | 1,2-DCA
INR14O ES ug/l 480 5 700 2000 60 100 800 0.05 5
INR140 PAL_| ug/t 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 0.005 0.5
MW-3 (installed J vy 21, 2010

3/24/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 <.2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <.3 <.3
6/21/20101 ug/l <2 <2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <.3 <3
9/20/2010} ug/t <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
12/7/2010] ugh <2 <.2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <.4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 <.3
11/8/2011] ugll <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 NA <.4 NA <3
5/10/2012] ug/t <2 <2 <2 0.87 <2 <4 <2 <.4 <5 NA <.4 NA <3
6/20/2014] ugi <5 <5 <5 <.5 <5 <1.5 <17 NA <.5 NA <.17
9/23/2014} ug/l <5 <5 <.5 <.5 <5 <1.5 <.17 NA <.5 NA <17
6/14/2016] ugh <42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <48 NA <.38 NA NA
MW-9P (installed January 21, 2010)
3/24/20101 ugh <.2 <2 <2 0.54 <2 <4 <2 <.4 88.8 <1 <.4 <.3 1.63
6/21/2010] ugh <2 <2 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <.2 <4 142 <1 <4 <3 3.56
9/20/2010] ugh <2 <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 99.7 <1 <4 <.3 2.96
12/7/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <.4 111 <1 <.4 <3 3.58
11/8/20111 ugll <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <4 <2 <4 69.5 NA <4 NA 2.92
5/10/2012] ug/t <2 <.2 <2 0.49 <2 <4 <.2 <4 171 NA <4 NA 1.73
6/20/2014] ug/ <.5 <.5 <5 <5 <5 <1.5 141 NA <.5 NA 2.3
9/23/2014] ug/l <5 <5 <5 <.5 <.5 <1.5 146 NA <5 NA 3.3
3/30/12016} ug/l <.42 <42 <42 <4 <.39 <1.2 106 <42 <.39 NA NA
6/14/2016{ ug/l <.42 <.42 <.42 <4 <39 <1.2 83.3 NA <39 NA NA
PZ-1 {installed Feb. 20, 2008)

3/3/2008] ug/l <20 <20 <20 2070 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <11 <40 <30 103
6/17/2008{ ug/l <20 <20 <20 1310 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 0.34 <40 <30 220
9/29/2008] ug/! <20 <20 <20 1260 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 0.255 <40 <30 172
12/9/2008] wug/l <.2 0.75 0.75 107 <2 <.4 <2 <4 27.3 <113 <4 <.3 124
4/27/2008] ug/l <1 <1 <1 2210 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2.5 <5 <2 <1.5 175
7/2212009] ug/l <2 <2 <2 3070 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 348
3/24/2010{ ug/l <20 <20 <20 2970 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <100 <40 <30 315
6/21/2010| ug/l 11.2 <4 11.2 3810 <4 <8 <4 <8 <10 <20 <8 <6 254
9/20/2010] ug/l <20 <20 <20 2240 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <100 <40 <30 197
12/(7/2010] ugh <20 <20 <20 1230 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <100 <40 <30 266
11/8/2011} ugh <2 <2 <2 205 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 NA <4 NA 21.2
5/10/20121 ugll <20 <20 <20 354 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 NA <40 NA 21.2
6/20/2014] uglt <.5 <5 <5 2.1 <5 <1.5 5.1 NA <5 NA 74.9
9/23/2014] ug/! <.5 <5 <5 14.8 <5 <1.5 6.4 NA <5 NA 85.5
3/30/2016] ug/ <42 <.42 <.42 6.1 043 <1.2 5.8 <.42 <.38 NA NA
6/14/20161 ug/l <42 <.42 <.42 22.5 <39 <1.2 7.1 <42 <39 NA NA

Private Wells
Olson
10/10/2006) wugll <4 <.31 <.4 <.31 <5 <.62 <.3 <62 <3 <.8 <3 NA NA

4/2/2007] ugll <2 <2 <2 0.21 <1 <4 <2 <4 <.2 <1 0.68 <2 <2
6/17/2008] ug/ <.2 <2 <2 <.2 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 0.27 <4 <.3 <3
12/9/2008] ug/l <2 <2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <.11 <.4 <3 <.3
4/27/2008] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 - - <1 <5 <1 <4 NM <.3
7/22/2009| ugl <.2 <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <.4 <2 <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
6/21/2010] Not Sampled - inaccessible
127/2010) ugh [ <2 <2 <2 0.82 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <.3

|Abandoned 2011 {now on municipal water system)

10 Bold indicates concentration exceeds NR140 ES
10 Italics indicates concentration exceeds NR140 PAL
NA-parameter not analyzed



Table A.1: Ground Water Analytical Data
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Eds Service (03-61-183093

L Well Units | 1,24-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | m&p-xylene | O-xylene | TYotal Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene | EDB | 1,2-DCA
[NR140 ES ug!/| 480 5 700 2000 60 100 800 0.05 5
NR140 PAL ug/! 896 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 0.005 0.5
Rindts Shop {Ed's Service)
12/5/2006] ug/l <4 <.31 <4 <31 <5 <.62 <3 <62 <3 <8 <3 NA NA
4/2/2007| ug/l <2 <.2 <2 <2 <1 <4 <2 <4 <.2 <1 <.4 <.2 <2
6/17/2008] ug/t <2 <2 <2 0.39 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <5 <.024 <4 <3 <.3
12/9/2008] ug/ <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <.4 <5 <11 <4 <3 <3
4/27/2009] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 0.24 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <11 0.54 <3 <3
7/22/2008] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 0.22 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <5 <1 0.81 <3 0.32
6/21/20101 ugh <.2 <.2 <2 <2 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
12/7/2010] ugh <2 <.2 <2 0.57 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 0.5
Abandoned 2011 (now on municipal water system)
315 Lincoln
6/21/2010] ug/ <2 <.2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
12/7/2010] ug/l <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
Abandoned 2011 (now on municipal water system)
331 Lincoln
6/21/2010] ug/ <2 <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <.3 <.3
12/7/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
Abandoned 2011 {(now on municipal water system)
109 Mink
6/21/2010] ug/l <.2 <2 <.2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 0.76 <1 <.4 <3 <3
12/7/20101 ug/l <.2 <2 <2 <.2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 1.25 <1 <.4 <3 <3
Abandoned 2011 (now on municipal water system)
125 Mink
6/21/20101 ug/l <2 <2 <.2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 1.01 <1 <.4 <3 <3
12/7/2010] ugh <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 2.3 <1 <.4 <3 <3
Abandoned 2011 (now on municipal water system)

10 Bold indicates concentration exceeds NR140 ES
10 ltalics indicates concentration exceeds NR140 PAL
NA-parameter not analyzed



